		T
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	511443	ocuments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and ac	dress of receiving party(ies)
Truelight Technologies, LLC	Name: Angel DeC	egama
	Internal Addres	S:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		22 Monadnock Drive
Execution Date(s)		
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Nan	ne City: Westford	
Joint Research Agreement	State: MA	in Co
Government Interest Assignment	Country LISA	Zip:01886 😳 😅
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u>	Zip: <u>01886 🤤 </u>
Other	Additional name(s	s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 🕅
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072	B. Patent No 7,317,840	g filed together with a new application D.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes	∑.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes	p.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes 6. Total numbe involved: 6	∑.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes 6. Total numbe involved: 6 7. Total fee (37	∑No r of applications and patents
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D.	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes v 6. Total numbe involved:_6 7. Total fee (37	D.(s) No r of applications and patents CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>240.00</u>
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D.	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes 6. Total numbe involved: 6 7. Total fee (37 Authorized Authorized VE Enclosed	No r of applications and patents CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>240.00</u> to be charged by credit card to be charged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D. Internal Address: Suite 490	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes 6. Total numbe involved: 6 7. Total fee (37 Authorized Authorized VE Enclosed	✓ No r of applications and patents CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$240.00 to be charged by credit card
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D. Internal Address: Suite 490	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes v 6. Total numbe involved:_6 7. Total fee (37 Authorized Authorized V Enclosed None requi 8. Payment Inf	O.(s) Prof applications and patents CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 240.00 to be charged by credit card to be charged to deposit account red (government interest not affecting title Formation
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D. Internal Address: Suite 490 Street Address: 1320 Willow Pass Road	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes v 6. Total numbe involved:_6 7. Total fee (37 Authorized Authorized V Enclosed None requi 8. Payment Inf	No r of applications and patents CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$240.00 to be charged by credit card to be charged to deposit account red (government interest not affecting title formation d Last 4 Numbers
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D. Internal Address: Suite 490 Street Address: 1320 Willow Pass Road City: Concord	B. Patent No 7,317,840 6. Total numbe involved:_6 7. Total fee (37 Authorized Authorized S. Payment Inf a. Credit Car	No r of applications and patents CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$240.00 to be charged by credit card to be charged to deposit account red (government interest not affecting title formation d Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D. Internal Address: Suite 490 Street Address: Suite 490 City: Concord State: CA Zip:94520	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes 6. Total numbe involved:_6 7. Total fee (37 Authorized Authorized Enclosed None requi 8. Payment Inf a. Credit Car b. Deposit A	Image: Second state in the second s
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D. Internal Address: Suite 490 Street Address: 1320 Willow Pass Road City: Concord State: CA Zip:94520 Phone Number: (925) 395-2060	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes 6. Total numbe involved:_6 7. Total fee (37 Authorized Authorized Enclosed None requi 8. Payment Inf a. Credit Car b. Deposit A	Image: Second state in the second s
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/360,184 60/696,243 10/374,824 11/479,382 60/572,250 11/133,072 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D. Internal Address: Suite 490 Street Address: Suite 490 City: Concord State: CA Zip:94520 Phone Number: (925) 395-2060 Fax Number: (925) 395-2061	B. Patent No 7,317,840 ers attached? Yes 6. Total numbe involved:_6 7. Total fee (37 Authorized Authorized Enclosed None requi 8. Payment Inf a. Credit Car b. Deposit A	Image: Second state in the second s

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 021187 FRAME: 0925

CORPORATE TO INDIVIDUAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Corporation, TRUELIGHT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, having a place of business at <u>22 Monadnock Drive, Westford, Massachusetts</u>, Country of the <u>United States of America</u>, is the owner of the following patents and patent applications disclosing the following inventions:

- (a) Title: Methods for Real-Time Software Video/Audio Compression, Transmission, Decompression and Display Australian Application No.: 2003217767 Filing Date: 2/26/2003 Docket No.: DEGM-01000AU0
- (b) Title: Methods for Real-Time Software Video/Audio Compression, Transmission, Decompression and Display Canadian Application No.: 2,476,904 Filing Date: 2/26/2003 Docket No.: DEGM-01000CA0
- (c) Title: Methods for Real-Time Software Video/Audio Compression, Transmission, Decompression and Display European Application No.: 04077074.5 Filing Date: 2/26/2003 Docket No.: DEGM-01000EP0
- (d) Title: Methods for Real-Time Software Video/Audio Compression, Transmission, Decompression and Display Japanese Application No.: 2003-572186 Filing Date: 2/26/2003 Docket No.: DEGM-01000JP0
- (e) Title: Methods for Real-Time Software Video/Audio Compression, Transmission, Decompression and Display Korean Application No.: 7013400/2004 Filing Date: 2/26/2003 Docket No.: DEGM-01000KR0
- (f) Title: Methods for Real-Time Software Video/Audio Compression, Transmission, Decompression and Display U.S. Divisional Application No.: 60/360,184 Filing Date: 2/26/2002 Docket No.: DEGM-01000US0
- (g) Title: Methods for Real-Time Software Video/Audio Compression, Transmission, Decompression and Display U.S. Utility Application No.: 10/374,824 Filing Date: 2/25/2003 Patent No.: 7,317,840 Issue Date: 1/8/2008 Docket No.: DEGM-01000US1

- (h) Title: Methods for Real-Time Software Video/Audio Compression, Transmission, Decompression and Display International Application No.: PCT/US03/05951 International Filing Date: 2/26/2003 Docket No.: DEGM-01000WO0
- (i) Title: Real-Time Software Audio/Video Transmission and Display with Content Protection Against Camcorder Piracy U.S. Provisional Application No.: 60/572,250 Filing Date: 5/18/2004 Docket No.: DEGM-01003US0
- (j) Title: Real-Time Software Audio/Video Transmission and Display with Content Protection Against Camcorder Piracy U.S. Utility Application No.: 11/133,072 Filing Date: 5/18/2005 Docket No.: DEGM-01003US1
- (k) Title: Protection Against Sound Piracy by Camcorders U.S. Provisional Application No.: 60/696,243
 Filing Date: 7/1/2005
 Docket No.: DEGM-01004US0
- (I) Title: Protection Against Sound Piracy by Camcorders U.S. Utility Application No.: 11/479,382 Filing Date: 8/16/2007 Docket No.: DEGM-01004US1

WHEREAS <u>Angel DeCegama</u>, hereinafter termed "Assignee"), an individual residing at <u>22 Monadnock Drive, Westford, Massachusetts.</u> Country of <u>the United States of America</u>, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application(s) and the invention(s) disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention(s), heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, certificates of invention and other forms of protection thereon (hereinafter termed "patents") applied for through the Patent Cooperation Treaty or through any country or granted in any country.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Corporation to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Effective as of June 24, 2008, said Corporation does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to said Assigned, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application(s) and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants on said invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said invention in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e) in and to each and every patent states.

2. Said Corporation hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in

the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignce, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Corporation hereby warrants and represents that it has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

5. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts. If said Assignment is so executed, then all such counterparts together shall be considered a single instrument.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Attorney Docket No.: DEGM-00000US0 DEGM/DEGM-00000/Corporate to Individual Assignment IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Corporation has executed this instrument on the date as given below and effective as of the date given above and delivered this instrument to said Assignee: N

FOR	ASSIGNOR:	TRUELIGHT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
(1) _	06-24-0		50
	Date	Signature of: /ingel@eCegama, Title	

NOTARY PUBLIC:

(1) State (or Province) of Missie Che

(1) County (or City) of MIDLES C

(1) Country of $1/2 \leq -A_1$

(1) On <u>6/24/2005</u>, before me, <u>CHOLL</u>. <u>COUNCHNAN</u>, personally appeared <u>AVELL</u>. <u>DECERAN</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed on the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

(1) WITNESS my hand and official seal.

CAROL LEE COUNCILMAN Notary Public Commonwealth of Messechusetts My Commission Expires Dec. 03, 2010

(1) Date: 16/14/2008

Place Notary Seal Above

(1) My Commission Expires: <u>103/2010</u> By: CAROL LEE COURDENHEN

Attomey Docket No.: DEGM-00000US0 DEGM/DEGM-00000/Corporate to Individual Assignment

4 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignce hereby acknowledges receipt of this instrument and hereby consents to the above referenced Assignment to said Assignce:

(Assignce) $\frac{06-24-08}{Date}$

Angel DcCegama Print Name

NOTARY PUBLIC:

(Assignee) State (or Province) of MASSACHUSETTS)

(Assignee) County (or City) of MIDLESEY

(Assignce) On <u>(14/406</u>, before me, <u>BUCELL</u>, <u>DECEGRINS</u>, personally appeared <u>1 CHOCL</u> <u>COUNCILLIAN</u>, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed on the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or

the entity upon behalf of which person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

(Assignec) WITNESS my hand and official seal.



nelwan

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

(Assignce) My Commission Expires: 12/03/20/0 (Assignce) Date: 06/04/2008 By: CAROL L. COUNCKADD

Attorney Docket No.: DEGM-00000US0 DEGM/DEGM-00000/Corporate to Individual Assignment

5 of 5

RECORDED: 06/30/2008